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SEAL OF THE SHIP 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
DECISION OF THE 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 
CALIFORNIA 

MARIA HERDELIZA L. CIRIACO, 

Charging Party, Case No. SF-CE-3163-E 

v. PERB Decision No. 2519 

FREMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, March 8, 2017 

Respondent. 

Appearances: Maria Herdeliza L. Ciriaco, on her own behalf; Fagen, Friedman & Fulfrost, by 
Namita S. Brown and Melissa Phung, Attorneys, for Fremont Unified School District 

Before Gregersen, Chair; Winslow and Banks, Members. 

DECISION1 

WINSLOW, Member: This case is before the Public Employment Relations Board 

(PERB or Board) on appeal by Maria Herdeliza L. Ciriaco (Ciriaco) from a dismissal 

(attached) by the Office of the General Counsel (OGC) of her unfair practice charge, as 

amended, against Fremont Unified School District (District).  The charge alleged that the 

District violated the Educational Employment Relations Act (EERA)2 by: (1) failing to meet 

in good faith with Ciriaco’s exclusive representative; (2) not conducting an employee 

evaluation as required by the Education Code and the applicable collective bargaining 

1 PERB Regulation 32320, subdivision (d) provides, in pertinent part: “Effective 
July 1, 2013, a majority of the Board members issuing a decision or order pursuant to an 
appeal filed under Section 32635 [Review of Dismissals] shall determine whether the decision 
or order, or any part thereof, shall be designated as precedential.” Having met none of the 
criteria enumerated in the regulation, the decision herein has not been designated as 
precedential. (PERB Regulations are codified at Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 31001 et seq.) 

2 EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.  Unless otherwise indicated, 
all statutory references herein are to the Government Code. 
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agreement (CBA); and (3) terminating Ciriaco’s employment in retaliation for her advocacy of 

homeless students.  Ciriaco alleged that this conduct constituted a violation of EERA sections 

3543, 3543.2, 3543.5, and 3543.7. 

The Board has reviewed the case file in its entirety and has fully considered the relevant 

issues and contentions on appeal. Based on this review, the Board finds the warning and 

dismissal letters accurately describe, in all material respects, the allegations included in the 

unfair practice charge, as amended.  The warning and dismissal letters are well reasoned and in 

accordance with applicable law, except as noted below. 

The appeal raises no issues warranting the Board’s further consideration. Moreover, 

the appeal fails to comply with PERB Regulation 32635, subdivision (a), as we discuss below.  

We therefore reject the appeal and adopt the warning and dismissal letters as the decision of 

the Board itself, as supplemented by the discussion below. 

DISCUSSION 

This charge was filed on December 17, 2015.  As the OGC correctly noted, Ciriaco’s 

allegations of unlawful conduct occurring before June 17, 2015 are untimely filed due to 

EERA’s six-month statute of limitations. (EERA section 3541.5, subsection (a)(1).) The OGC 

concluded that allegations concerning the propriety of the District’s decision, in March 2015,3 

to lay off Ciriaco, and the settlement agreement regarding the terms of her layoff that was 

reached as of May 2, 2015,4 are untimely and therefore cannot form the basis of a prima facie 

case. 

3 The OGC mistakenly referred to the date as March 2016 on page 2 of the dismissal 
letter. 

4 The OGC mistakenly referred to the date as May 2, 2016 on page 2 of the dismissal 
letter. 
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PERB has held that the actual date of termination or the effective date of a layoff 

begins the statute of limitations period. (Regents of the University of California (Davis) (2004) 

PERB Decision No. 1590-H; Regents of the University of California (2004) PERB Decision 

No. 1585-H.)  Ciriaco alleged that the effective date of her layoff was June 17, 2015.  Despite 

the fact that she entered into a settlement agreement in May 2015, strict application of our 

precedent dictates that the statute of limitations began to run on June 17, making the 

December 17 filing timely with respect to the alleged unlawful termination.   We conclude 

however, that this was a harmless error. 

The OGC correctly dismissed this allegation of retaliation because Ciriaco failed to 

allege that the District laid her off because of any activity protected by EERA.  Instead, Ciriaco 

maintained that she was laid off in retaliation for her advocacy on behalf of homeless students. 

As the OGC noted, it cannot be determined from the facts alleged how advocating on behalf of 

homeless students can be a protected activity under EERA. 

The Appeal 

Ciriaco’s appeal repeats the facts and arguments from her unfair practice charge, as 

amended.  She also alleged new facts concerning the number of homeless students in the 

District and attached a number of new “exhibits” to her appeal. This appeal fails to comply 

with PERB Regulation 32635(a), “Review of Dismissals,” which states in relevant part: 

The Appeal shall: 

(1) State the specific issues of procedure, fact, law or 
rationale to which the appeal is taken; 

(2) Identify the page or part of the dismissal to which each 
appeal is taken; 

(3) State the grounds for each issue stated. 
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Ciriaco merely reiterates facts alleged in the unfair practice charge and restates 

arguments made to the OGC, failing to state “the specific issues of procedure, fact, law or 

rationale to which the appeal is taken, the page or part of the dismissal to which each appeal is 

taken, or the grounds for each issue” stated. This failure to comply subjects the appeal to 

dismissal on that ground alone. (State of California (Department of Mental Health, 

Department of Developmental Services) (2012) PERB Decision No. 2305-S, p. 4.) 

Furthermore, Ciriaco alleges facts not alleged in her unfair practice charge, as amended. 

PERB Regulation 32635, subdivision (b) states in relevant part: “Unless good cause is shown, 

a charging party may not present on appeal new charge allegations or new supporting 

evidence.”  Ciriaco has not shown good cause to present the new allegations, and we must 

therefore disregard such newly alleged facts. 

ORDER 

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SF-CE-3163-E is hereby DISMISSED 

WITHOUT LEAVE TO AMEND. 

Chair Gregersen and Member Banks joined in this Decision. 

4 



  

   
 

  
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 

 
________________________ 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

PERB 

San Francisco Regional Office 
1330 Broadway, Suite 1532 
Oakland, CA  94612-2514 
Telephone: (510) 622-1021 
Fax: (510) 622-1027 

August 18, 2016 

Maria Herdeliza L. Ciriaco 

Re: Maria Herdeliza L. Ciriaco v. Fremont Unified School District 
Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CE-3163-E 
DISMISSAL LETTER 

Dear Ms. Ciriaco: 

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the Public Employment Relations 
Board (PERB or Board) on December 17, 2015.  Maria Herdeliza L. Ciriaco (Ms. Ciriaco or 
Charging Party) alleges that the Fremont Unified School District (District or Respondent) 
violated the Educational Employment Relations Act (EERA or Act)1 by: (1) failing to meet in 
good faith with Charging Party’s exclusive representative; (2) not conducting an employee 
evaluation as required by the Education Code and applicable Collective Bargaining Agreement 
(CBA); and (3) terminating Charging Party’s employment in retaliation for her advocacy of 
homeless students. 

The District filed a verified position statement dated February 3, 2016. 

Charging Party was informed in the attached Warning Letter dated June 13, 2016, that the 
above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie case.  Charging Party was advised that, if 
there were any factual inaccuracies or additional facts that would correct the deficiencies 
explained in that letter, the charge should be amended.  Charging Party was further advised 
that, unless the charge was amended to state a prima facie case or withdrawn prior to June 30, 
2016, the charge would be dismissed.  

On June 30, 2016, Charging Party filed an amended charge.  On July 15, 2016, the District 
filed a verified position statement in response to the amended charge. 

The amended charge does not cure the deficiencies discussed in the Warning Letter, and it does 
not state a prima facie case.  Accordingly, the charge is dismissed based upon the facts and 
reasons set forth herein and in the June 13, 2016, Warning Letter. 

1 EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.  PERB’s Regulations are 
codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 31001 et seq.  The text of the EERA 
and PERB Regulations may be found at www.perb.ca.gov. 

www.perb.ca.gov
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Summary of Additional Facts 

As stated in the Warning Letter, Charging Party was employed by the District as a School 
Social Worker in a position exclusively represented by the Fremont Unified District Teachers 
Association (FUDTA). In February and March 2015, the District notified Charging Party, and 
her FUDTA representative, that her position would be eliminated and that her contract would 
not be renewed for the subsequent school year.  Subsequently, Charging Party was laid off, 
effective June 17, 2015.  On April 20, 2015, Charging Party signed a settlement agreement 
regarding the terms of her layoff; the agreement was signed by the District on May 2, 2015.  
Charging Party’s layoff was pursuant to Education Code sections 44949 and 44955.  The 
District’s Board Resolution dated March 11, 2015, states that the District was terminating the 
her employment “as a result of the reduction or discontinuance of the programs and services 
due to the lack of funds or lack of work.” 

The following additional facts are provided by the amended charge. 

Charging Party appears to challenge the District’s statement that she was laid off due to lack of 
funds or lack of work.  She alleges that the School Social Worker position was funded by 
grants from Alameda County, Federal funds, and other State funds.  Charging Party’s workload 
increased from year to year.  As the education liaison from homeless and foster youth students, 
she worked to secure increased funding for the District.  She also completed documentation to 
meet regulatory requirements.  Charging Party attaches documents which purport to show that 
the budget plan to pay for the School Social Worker position was funded through the 2016-
2017 school year. Charging Party alleges that the District “failed to be transparent” regarding 
its funding and the School Social Worker position. 

Discussion 

The EERA does not extend a remedy against all acts of perceived unfairness or discrimination 
against public employees.  (Los Angeles Unified School District (1984) PERB Decision 
No. 448.) Rather, PERB’s jurisdiction is limited to resolving claims of unfair practices, as 
defined, which violate the Acts enforced by PERB.  (Ibid.) 

As discussed in the Warning Letter, PERB has a six-month statute of limitations.  The instant 
charge was filed December 17, 2015, therefore allegations of conduct occurring prior to June 
17, 2015, are untimely.  Accordingly, allegations concerning the propriety of the District’s 
decision, in March 2016, to lay off Charging Party, and the settlement agreement that was 
reached as of May 2, 2016, are untimely and cannot form the basis of a prima facie case.   

Education Code sections 44949 and 44955 govern layoffs of certificated employees.  Section 
44949 provides that laid-off teachers are entitled to a hearing regarding the layoff.  PERB does 
not have jurisdiction to enforce the Education Code, and PERB may not independently remedy 
violations of the Education Code.  (Santa Ana Unified School District (2013) PERB Decision 
No. 2332.) PERB may only interpret the Education Code to the extent necessary for PERB to 
harmonize its provisions with the EERA and with other statutes that are under PERB’s 
jurisdiction. (Ibid.) Thus, to the extent that Charging Party alleges that the District did not 
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comply with Education Code requirements regarding layoffs, PERB is without jurisdiction to 
enforce these provisions.  To the extent that Charging Party alleges that the District was not 
transparent about its budget, PERB has no basis or jurisdiction to enforce such claims, and 
these allegations do not state a prima facie violation of the EERA under any cognizable theory. 

Right to Appeal 

Pursuant to PERB Regulations, Charging Party may obtain a review of this dismissal of the 
charge by filing an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) calendar days after service of 
this dismissal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 32635, subd. (a).)  Any document filed with the 
Board must contain the case name and number, and the original and five (5) copies of all 
documents must be provided to the Board. 

A document is considered “filed” when actually received during a regular PERB business day.  
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, §§ 32135, subd. (a) and 32130; see also Gov. Code, § 11020, subd. 
(a).)  A document is also considered “filed” when received by facsimile transmission before 
the close of business together with a Facsimile Transmission Cover Sheet which meets the 
requirements of PERB Regulation 32135(d), provided the filing party also places the original, 
together with the required number of copies and proof of service, in the U.S. mail.  (Cal. Code 
Regs., tit. 8, § 32135, subds. (b), (c) and (d); see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, §§ 32090 and 
32130.) 

The Board’s address is: 

Public Employment Relations Board 
Attention: Appeals Assistant 

1031 18th Street 
Sacramento, CA  95811-4124 

(916) 322-8231 
FAX: (916) 327-7960 

If you file a timely appeal of the refusal to issue a complaint, any other party may file with the 
Board an original and five copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (20) calendar days 
following the date of service of the appeal.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 32635, subd. (b).) 

Service 

All documents authorized to be filed herein must also be “served” upon all parties to the 
proceeding, and a “proof of service” must accompany each copy of a document served upon a 
party or filed with the Board itself.  (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 32140 for the required 
contents.)  The document will be considered properly “served” when personally delivered or 
deposited in the mail or deposited with a delivery service and properly addressed.  A document 
may also be concurrently served via facsimile transmission on all parties to the proceeding.  
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 32135, subd. (c).) 



 

 

 

 
 

 

  
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
  
 

 

 
 

SF-CE-3163-E 
August 18, 2016 
Page 4 

Extension of Time 

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a document with the Board itself, must be 
in writing and filed with the Board at the previously noted address.  A request for an extension 
must be filed at least three (3) calendar days before the expiration of the time required for 
filing the document.  The request must indicate good cause for and, if known, the position of 
each other party regarding the extension, and shall be accompanied by proof of service of the 
request upon each party.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 32132.) 

Final Date 

If no appeal is filed within the specified time limits, the dismissal will become final when the 
time limits have expired. 

Sincerely, 

J. FELIX DE LA TORRE 
General Counsel 

By ________________________________ 
Laura Z. Davis 
Senior Regional Attorney 

Attachment 

cc:  Melissa Phung, Attorney 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

PERB 

San Francisco Regional Office 
1330 Broadway, Suite 1532 
Oakland, CA  94612-2514 
Telephone: (510) 622-1021 
Fax: (510) 622-1027 

June 13, 2016 

Maria Herdeliza L. Ciriaco 

Re: Maria Herdeliza L. Ciriaco v. Fremont Unified School District 
Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CE-3163-E 
WARNING LETTER 

Dear Ms. Ciriaco: 

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the Public Employment Relations 
Board (PERB or Board) on December 17, 2015.  Maria Herdeliza L. Ciriaco (Ms. Ciriaco or 
Charging Party) alleges that the Fremont Unified School District (District or Respondent) 
violated the Educational Employment Relations Act (EERA or Act)1 by: (1) failing to meet in 
good faith with Charging Party’s exclusive representative; (2) not conducting an employee 
evaluation as required by the Education Code and applicable Collective Bargaining Agreement 
(CBA); and (3) terminating Charging Party’s employment in retaliation for her advocacy of 
homeless students. 

The District filed a verified position statement dated February 3, 2016.2 

Summary of Facts 

In assessing unfair practice charges to determine whether a charging party has stated a prima 
facie case, PERB must treat the charging party’s factual allegations as true and consider them 
in the light most favorable to the charging party.  (Trustees of the California State University 
(Sonoma) (2005) PERB Decision No. 1755.)  However, where allegations contained in the 
County’s verified position statement do not conflict with the allegations in the charge, they 
have been included herein. Nothing in PERB case law requires a Board agent to ignore 

1 EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.  PERB’s Regulations are 
codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 31001 et seq.  The text of the EERA 
and PERB Regulations may be found at www.perb.ca.gov. 

2 Charging Party has also filed a charge against her former exclusive representative, 
Fremont Unified District Teachers Association (FUDTA), PERB Case Number SF-CO-807-E.  
In response to that charge, FUDTA filed a verified position statement dated December 18, 
2015. Administrative notice is taken of this related case file.  (Antelope Valley Community 
College District (1979) PERB Decision No. 97.)   

www.perb.ca.gov
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undisputed facts provided by the Respondent and consider only the facts provided by the 
Charging Party. (Service Employees International Union #790 (Adza) (2004) PERB Decision 
No. 1632-M.) 

In November 2011, the District hired Charging Party to work as a School Social Worker.  She 
was subsequently employed under a series of one-year temporary employment contracts.3 

However, the District, in its position statement, describes her as a permanent employee.  It is 
presumed that Charging Party was employed in a position exclusively represented by FUDTA. 

FUDTA and the District were signatories to a CBA which was in effect at all times relevant.  
Article 10 of the CBA provides for evaluations. 

Charging Party’s position was funded, at least in part, by grant money. She received good 
performance evaluations for three consecutive school years.  At the start of the 2014-2015 
school year, the District hired new management and staff, upgraded a computer system, and 
made some facilities improvements. 

On August 14, 2015, Charging Party sent an e-mail message to her new supervisor, Director of 
Student Support Services Greg Bailey (Director Bailey), and received a positive response.  
During the 2014-2015 school year, there was an increase in student referrals to her program 
and she engaged in a number of efforts to support students who were homeless or in foster 
care.  She worked with a number of other employees and departments to ensure student needs 
were met, for example, coordinating with Child Nutrition Services to ensure homeless and 
foster care students were eligible for meal assistance.  In approximately December 2014, 
Charging Party conducted an on-line survey of District personnel; the survey appears to have 
been a condition for grant approval.  The District Superintendent did not want the survey 
circulated to school site personnel, but to Student Support Services Department staff instead.  
Charging Party was told that if the grant application was not approved, she would not have a 
job the next school year. 

In February 2015, the District informed Charging Party, via her union representative (FUDTA 
President Sherea Westra) that her work contract would not be renewed the following school 
year. She was told to submit a letter of resignation, otherwise the District’s Governing Board 
would vote to non-re-elect Charging Party for the next school year.  Charging Party submitted 
a letter of resignation on February 25, 2015.  The resignation letter states that Charging Party’s 
resignation is effective “after the last day of this school year, June 12, 2015.”   

During the week of March 9, 2015, Director Bailey met with Charging Party.  He said that the 
school social worker position and another staff member would be eliminated as part of a 
departmental reorganization.  Subsequently, an attorney for FUDTA advised Charging Party to 
rescind her letter of resignation.  Later in the day, the attorney told her that the District had 

3 These documents are attached to FUDTA’s position statement filed in case number 
SF-CO-807-E. 
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treated the resignation letter as not received, therefore there was no need for Charging Party to 
rescind it. 

On March 13, 2015, Charging Party met with the District’s Assistant Superintendent for 
Human Resources Raul Zamora (Dr. Zamora) and FUDTA Executive Director Kathleen 
Beebe.  Charging Party was given a Notice of Recommendation that Services be Terminated 
(Notice), dated March 12, 2015.  This included a copy of a Board Resolution.  The Board 
Resolution did not include the information that Charging Party was the District’s Foster Youth 
and McKinney-Vento (homeless) education liaison.   

According to documents provided by the District, Charging Party was laid off pursuant to the 
Reduction in Force provisions of Education Codes sections 44949 and 44955.  The Board 
Resolution dated March 11, 2015, states that the District was terminating the employment of 
one Full-Time Equivalency School Social Worker “as a result of the reduction or 
discontinuance of the programs and services due to the lack of funds or lack of work,” 
effective at the end of the 2014-2015 school year.  Charging Party alleges that Dr. Zamora told 
her that if she were to opt out of a hearing (i.e. a layoff hearing required under the Education 
Code), the District would offer her re-hire rights for up to 36 months. 

From February 2015 through the end of the school year, Charging Party was asked to provide 
information about her job responsibilities as the homeless/foster care student liaison.  Charging 
Party had previously submitted regular reports to the Director of Student Support Services and 
the District Superintendent. 

The District provides a copy of a settlement agreement between the District and Charging 
Party titled “Certificated Layoff Agreement.”  Charging Party’s signature on the Agreement is 
dated April 20, 2015. Dr. Zamora signed the agreement on behalf of the District on May 2, 
2015. The terms of the Agreement are that Charging Party is being laid off from her 
employment pursuant to Education Code sections 44949 and 44955; that the layoff in no way 
relates to job performance; that Charging Party waives her right to a hearing; that she will have 
preferential rehire rights; and that she will receive two months’ worth of medical insurance 
coverage. 

Charging Party alleges that her termination was effective on June 17, 2015. 

Discussion 

A. Statute of Limitations 

EERA section 3541.5(a)(1) prohibits PERB from issuing a complaint with respect to “any 
charge based upon an alleged unfair practice occurring more than six months prior to the filing 
of the charge.” The limitations period begins to run once the charging party knows, or should 
have known, of the conduct underlying the charge.  (Gavilan Joint Community College District 
(1996) PERB Decision No. 1177.)  A charging party bears the burden of demonstrating that the 
charge is timely filed.  (Tehachapi Unified School District (1993) PERB Decision No. 1024; 
State of California (Department of Insurance) (1997) PERB Decision No. 1197-S.)   
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The instant charge was filed on December 17, 2015, therefore allegations of conduct occurring 
prior to June 17, 2015, are untimely.   

B. Failure to Bargain in Good Faith with FUDTA 

Charging Party alleges that the District failed to meet in good faith with FUDTA to negotiate  
regarding procedures and criteria concerning Charging Party’s work layoff for lack of funds, 
which resulted in Charging Party’s employment termination of June 17, 2015.   

The District owes a duty to bargain to FUDTA, not to Charging Party.  Individual employees 
lack standing to allege violations of the rights and duties that attach to the exclusive 
representative and the employer.  (Marin County Superior Court (2011) PERB Decision 
No. 2216-C.) In Marin County Superior Court, PERB specifically held that an employee 
lacked standing to allege that the employer failed to meet and confer with the exclusive 
representative over employee layoffs.  (Ibid.) Therefore, Charging Party lacks standing for this 
allegation and it must be dismissed. 

C. Performance Evaluation 

Charging Party alleges that her evaluation was not conducted by Director Bailey pursuant to 
the Education Code and the CBA.  Charging Party does not allege when she became aware that 
her evaluation was not properly conducted, and does not allege any facts regarding the alleged 
defects in the evaluation process.  As noted above, there is a six month statute of limitations; 
thus, if Charging Party knew or should have known of the alleged violation prior to June 17, 
2015, then the allegations are untimely filed. 

PERB’s jurisdiction is limited to resolving claims of unfair practices, as defined, which violate 
the Acts enforced by PERB.  (See, e.g., Los Angeles Unified School District (1984) PERB 
Decision No. 448.)  PERB lacks independent jurisdiction to enforce provisions of the 
Education Code. (Fremont Unified School District (1997) PERB Decision No. 1240.)  
Therefore, to the extent the District failed to comply with the Education Code provisions 
regarding employee evaluations, PERB lacks jurisdiction to find a violation on the basis of this 
alone. 

PERB also lacks independent authority to enforce contractual agreements.  EERA section 
3541.5(b) states: 

The board shall not have authority to enforce agreements between 
the parties, and shall not issue a complaint on any charge based 
on alleged violation of such an agreement that would not also 
constitute an unfair practice under this chapter. 

Therefore, to the extent that the District may have breached its obligations under the CBA, 
PERB lacks jurisdiction to enforce this agreement. 
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D. Retaliation Because of Advocacy for Students 

Charging Party alleges that “her advocacy of homeless students prompted school district to 
retaliate and force [Charging Party] to resign, or else school district threatened to non-reelect 
[Charging Party].” 

To demonstrate that an employer discriminated or retaliated against an employee in violation 
of EERA section 3543.5(a), the charging party must show that:  (1) the employee exercised 
rights under EERA; (2) the employer had knowledge of the exercise of those rights; (3) the 
employer took adverse action against the employee; and (4) the employer took the action 
because of the exercise of those rights.  (Novato Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision 
No. 210 (Novato).)  In determining whether evidence of adverse action is established, the 
Board uses an objective test and will not rely upon the subjective reactions of the employee.  
(Palo Verde Unified School District (1988) PERB Decision No. 689.)  In a later decision, the 
Board further explained that: 

The test which must be satisfied is not whether the employee 
found the employer’s action to be adverse, but whether a 
reasonable person under the same circumstances would consider 
the action to have an adverse impact on the employee’s 
employment. 

(Newark Unified School District (1991) PERB Decision No. 864; emphasis added; footnote 
omitted.) 

Although the timing of the employer’s adverse action in close temporal proximity to the 
employee’s protected conduct is an important factor (North Sacramento School District (1982) 
PERB Decision No. 264), it does not, without more, demonstrate the necessary connection or 
“nexus” between the adverse action and the protected conduct.  (Moreland Elementary School 
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 227.)  Facts establishing one or more of the following 
additional factors must also be present:  (1) the employer’s disparate treatment of the employee 
(State of California (Department of Transportation) (1984) PERB Decision No. 459-S); (2) the 
employer’s departure from established procedures and standards when dealing with the 
employee (Santa Clara Unified School District (1979) PERB Decision No. 104); (3) the 
employer’s inconsistent or contradictory justifications for its actions (State of California 
(Department of Parks and Recreation) (1983) PERB Decision No. 328-S); (4) the employer’s 
cursory investigation of the employee’s misconduct (City of Torrance (2008) PERB Decision 
No. 1971-M; Coast Community College District (2003) PERB Decision No. 1560); (5) the 
employer’s failure to offer the employee justification at the time it took action (Oakland 
Unified School District (2003) PERB Decision No. 1529) or the offering of exaggerated, 
vague, or ambiguous reasons (McFarland Unified School District (1990) PERB Decision No. 
786); (6) employer animosity towards union activists (Jurupa Community Services District 
(2007) PERB Decision No. 1920-M; Cupertino Union Elementary School District (1986) 
PERB Decision No. 572); or (7) any other facts that might demonstrate the employer’s 
unlawful motive (North Sacramento School District, supra, PERB Decision No. 264; Novato, 
supra, PERB Decision No. 210). 
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1. Protected Activity 

Charging Party does not allege that she engaged in activity protected under EERA.  Under 
EERA, employees have a protected right to participate in the activities of their employee 
organization, or to refrain from such participation.  (Gov. Code, § 3544.)  This includes 
activities such as filing grievances or making group complaints about matters of concern 
impacting employees generally.  (Jurupa Unified School District (2015) PERB Decision 
No. 2420; Coachella Valley Unified School District (2013) PERB Decision No. 2342.)  It 
cannot be determined from the facts presented how advocating on behalf of homeless students 
can be a protected activity under EERA. 

Charging Party likely did engage in some protected activity by utilizing union representation in 
her meetings with the employer.  (See, e.g., Santa Clara Valley Water District (2013) PERB 
Decision No. 2349-M.)  But she does not allege that she was retaliated against for this reason. 

2. Adverse Action 

Layoff from employment is an adverse action within the meaning of EERA.  (Los Angeles 
Unified School District (2015) PERB Decision No. 2447.) 

3. Nexus 

Because Charging Party does not allege that she was retaliated against because of any EERA-
protected activity, insufficient facts are alleged to establish a nexus between EERA-protected 
activity and the adverse action.  

For these reasons the charge, as presently written, does not state a prima facie case.4  If there 
are any factual inaccuracies in this letter or additional facts that would correct the deficiencies 
explained above, Charging Party may amend the charge.  The amended charge should be 
prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice charge form, clearly labeled First Amended 
Charge, contain all the facts and allegations you wish to make, and be signed under penalty of 

-perjury by an authorized agent of Charging Party.  The amended charge must have the case 
number written on the top right hand corner of the charge form.  The amended charge must be  

4 In Eastside Union School District (1984) PERB Decision No. 466, the Board 
explained that a prima facie case is established where the Board agent is able to make “a 
determination that the facts as alleged in the charge state a legal cause of action and that the 
charging party is capable of providing admissible evidence in support of the allegations.  
Consequently, where the investigation results in receipt of conflicting allegations of fact or 
contrary theories of law, fair proceedings, if not due process, demand that a complaint be 
issued and the matter be sent to formal hearing.”  (Ibid.) 
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served on the Respondent’s representative and the original proof of service must be filed with 
PERB. If an amended charge or withdrawal is not filed on or before June 30, 2016,5 PERB 
will dismiss your charge.  If you have any questions, please call me at the above telephone 
number. 

Sincerely, 

Laura Z. Davis 
Senior Regional Attorney 

LD 

5 A document is “filed” on the date the document is actually received by PERB, 
including if transmitted via facsimile or electronic mail.  (PERB Regulation 32135.) 


	Furthermore, Ciriaco alleges facts not alleged in her unfair practice charge, as amended.  PERB Regulation 32635, subdivision (b) states in relevant part:  “Unless good cause is shown, a charging party may not present on appeal new charge allegations ...



